PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT _ _
FOBTS # ‘ | 1. Arrest Affidavit i Complaint Affidavit | 1 | Juvenile | N

2. Notice to Appear Request for Capias
5. Teen Court Referral

ORI # FL0037275C ‘ Florida Department of Corrections — | Report # | 19-17446
| Office of Inspector General | _
Location of Offense Date of Offense Date of Arrest
| Hamilton Correctional Institution | 10/4/2019 l
Name: Chadd Jerome Ragatz Petrik [ Alias:
Race L~ Indian Ameri b | Sex | DOBor Age Height Weight | Eye Color | Hair Color i Complexion [ Build
— Whi —Indian American 1
‘éV_ ng::llte O_ Oriental Asian. | WV | M : 01/07/1987 _ 508 | 200 | BROWN | BROWN MED . MED
Address (Street, Apt, Number) (City) (State) Phone
LKA: 7409 Duke Drive Hudson Fl
01 1. Parent . Name of Parent or Custodian (Last, First, Middle) Residence Phone
[ 2. Legal Custodian
O 3. Other N () - —
Address (Street, Apt, Number) (City) (State) Business Phone
() -
' Notified By: (N ame) ] Date | Time Juvenile Disposition 2. Turned over to DOH/C&F '
1. Handled / Processed 3. Incarcerated (County Jail '
L | within Dept and Released i '
Released to: (Name) ' Relationship Date ‘ Time
Activity; S. Sell R. Smuggle K. Dispense / M. Manufacture / Z. Other Type: B. Barbiturate H. Hallucinogen P. Paraphernalia / U. Unknown
N. N/A B. Buy D. Deliver Distribute Produce / N.N/A C. Cocaine M. Marijuana Equipment Z. Other
P. Posses T. Traffic E. Use Cultivate A, Amphetamine E. Heroine O. Opium / Deriv S. Synthetic
Charge Description Counts ‘ ®Fs | State Violation Number: Violation of Section (ORD)
Introduction of Contraband (cell phones) 12 Ood | 944.47(1)(a)6 ‘
| (Attempted) !
Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit State Attorney Number Court Number
N
OrC O Capias O AC OBw OPW QOuwv.PU [ Citation Date Issued [ writt. Att. 0J Domestic Viol Inj. ~~ [J Order of Arest
#
# |
| Charge Description Counts ®Es. | State Violation Number: ‘ Violation of Section (ORD) |
Introduction of Contraband (food items not QOond
approved) (attempted) 6 ] 944.47(1)(a)2 )
Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit | State Attorney Number Court Number
QgOec OcCaypias 0O AC OBw OPW QOJuw.PU O Citation Date Issued | Writt. Att. O Domestic Viol Inj. (] Order of Arrest
#
#
Charge Description Counts ‘ ®rs | State Violation Number: Violation of Section (ORD)
, | | Do ] B
Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit State Attorney Number Court Number
. ! _
Orc DO Capias 0O AC O Bw Opw O Juv. PU [ Citation Date Issued Writt. Att. O Domestic Viol Inj. O Order of Amest
#
#

" The Undersigned Certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the following Violation of the law: |
| On the 4 day of October 2019 at 7:00 B®AM. 0J PM (Specially include facts constituting cause for arrest) |

|
Your Affiant is Inspector Chris McGauley with the Office of Inspector General for the Florida Department of
Corrections (FDC), and the defendant is Chadd Petrik, a former inmate with the Florida Department of
Corrections. Your Affiant has investigated the Introduction of Contraband (aftempted) into the Hamilton
Correctional Institution (HC/) by Mr. Petrik.

| was contacted by Lead Senior Inspector Chip Potter (LSI Potter) in reference to allegations of a visitor in
possession of contraband at Hamilton Correctional Institution (HCI). Upon my arrival | was briefed of the
situation by FDC Canine Sergeant Jackie Morgan (Sergeant Morgan). Sergeant Morgan received credible
information from other staff and conducted a search of the wooded area, on FDC, HCI property, outside of the
secure perimeter HCI Annex (HCI-A). Sergeant Morgan notified Hamilton County Sheriffs Department of the
issue and additional deputies arrived for assistance. Sergeant Morgan activated Suwannee Correctional
Institutional Canine and they also responded to HCI. Sergeant Toby Anastasio (Sergeant Anastasio) worked a
track with K-9 Fancy to the rear of HCI-A in the wood line adjacent to the fire line. Sergeant Anastasio located
a Petrik, lying in a wood line adjacent to the located contraband (approximately 10 feet). Petrik led Sergeant
Anastasio to the contraband which he had been in possession of. Deputy Pearsall Fouraker (Deputy
Fouraker) responded and detained Petrik on an unrelated outstanding warrant. Deputy Fouraker Mirandized
Petrik, who indicated post Miranda that he had been dropped off by two females in a van. Prior to Petrik
making this statement, local law enforcement officers conducted a traffic stop on a van, within the area of HCI,
with two female occupants. The occupants advised they were lost and were escorted to a local hotel, Budget



Inn. After the statement from Petrik was made to Deputy Fouraker additional Deputies responded to the
Budget Inn and reestablished contact with the van occupants.

Senior Inspector Lee McGauley (SI McGauley), and Inspectors Chris McGauley (your affiant) and Brittany
Jordan (Inspector Jordan) met with and conducted post Miranda interviews of the two females who occupied
the van, Deborah Gregory (Gregory) and Vicky Saunders (Saunders). Both testified similarly to transporting
Petrik from Port Richie, FL, to an unknown wooded location in Jasper, FL. Upon Petrik exiting the vehicle,
Gregory and Saunders drove around and were stopped by local law enforcement, so they left the area with
local law enforcement and registered into the Budget Inn at Highway 6 and Interstate 75.

S| McGauley and your affiant interviewed Petrik post Miranda and noted the following: He woke up in a
wooded area and does not know how he got there and refused to provide any additional details.

The contraband consisted of four (4) flip style cell phones, six (6) touch screen smart phones, one (7) Posh
mobile phone, one (1) Zancoe mini cell phone, six (6) mini Airhead candies in a cd case with loose pennies,
and 136 grams of unfiltered cigarettes. These items (cell phones, candy, pennies and cigarettes) were
photographed, packaged and submitted for evidence in the TSL (Temporary Storage Locker) at HCI in the
Inspectors Office.

Your Affiant respectfully submits probable cause has been established Chadd Petrik did commit the violation of
twelve (12) counts, Introduction of Contraband (cell phones) in violation of § 944.47 (1)(a)6, and six (6) counts,
Introduction of Contraband (unauthorized food items) in violation of § 944.47 (1)(a)2 in Hamilton County,
Florida, Hamilton Correctional Institution on October 4, 2019.

All supporting documents referred to in this affidavit will be available for judicial review and will be further
explained in your affiant’s report of investigation.

| PC. Exists for Charge(s)  Judge’s Signature Date ‘
0O Miranda Hold for Agency Verified By: ‘ Date: ] Bond Charge # | Bond Charge # Bond Charge #
| Wamninz | Name : y | |
Adults Only | Bond Type 3. Surety | 5. Cert Type Type | Type
Hold for First Appearance 1. ROR 4. Bail/ 6. Other |
O Do not Bend Qut Reason: . 2. Cash ] Bond | |
| Iswear/Affirm the ab’-_,-,;e and attached statements are true Sworn to And subscribed before me, Returnable Court Date Returnable Court Time OaM |
and correct / the undersigned authority this 0rMm
iy, o= > 1 day of 20 | - i
L _{‘L ){/ e Name/Title of Person Authorized to Release Date Release Time O am
" ANAAT ™ Administer Oath . oM
()iTicer’s / Complainant’s ¥gnature \ -—_
Chris McGauley (;{ 499915114 A-Aspe e _
- |
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